
THE COLLEGE OF PHARMACISTS OF MANITOBA 

 

In the matter of: The Pharmaceutical Act, C.C.S.M., c.P60 

 

And in the matter of: Hajra Mirza, a pharmacist registered with the 

 College of Pharmacists of Manitoba 

 

To:  Hajra Mirza 

   

 Winnipeg, Manitoba   

 

DECISION AND ORDER OF THE DISCIPLINE COMMITTEE 

 

Pursuant to a Notice of Hearing dated January 8, 2020, an Amended Notice of Hearing dated January 

2020, a Notice of Hearing dated August 17, 2020, an Amended Notice of Hearing dated August 

2020, and a Notice of Hearing dated March 10, 2021 (the “Notices”) a hearing was convened by 

the Discipline Committee of the College of Pharmacists of Manitoba (the “College”) at the offices of 

Thompson Dorfman Sweatman LLP, 242 Hargrave Street, Suite #17, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3C 0V1, 

on December 11, 2023 and December 12, 2023, with respect to charges formulated by the College 

alleging that Hajra Mirza (“Mirza”), being a pharmacist under the provisions of The Pharmaceutical 

Act, C.C.S.M. c.P60 (the “Act”) and a registrant of the College, is guilty of professional misconduct, 

conduct unbecoming a member, or displayed a lack of skill or judgment in the practice of pharmacy or 

operation of a pharmacy, or any of the above, as described in section 54 of the Act, in that, at Rossmere 

Pharmacy, (the “Pharmacy”), Unit D - 1046 Henderson Highway, in Winnipeg, Manitoba, Mirza: 

• See the Notices attached hereto as Schedule “A” 

 
The hearing into the charges convened on December 11, 2023.  Mr. Jeffrey Hirsch (“Mr. Hirsch”) and 

Ms. Sharyne Hamm (“Ms. Hamm”) appeared as counsel on behalf of the Complaints Committee. 

Mirza appeared unrepresented by counsel.  Mr. Joseph A. Pollock (“Mr. Pollock”) appeared as counsel 

to the Discipline Committee (the “Panel”). 
 

A Statement of Agreed Facts (the “Statement”) was filed in which Mirza admitted: 

1. her membership in the College. 

2. valid service of the Notices that the College complied with the requirements of sub-sections 

46(2) and 46(3) of the Act. 

3. she had no objection to the composition of any of the Panel members or to legal counsel to 

the Panel on the basis of bias, a reasonable apprehension of bias or a conflict of interest. 

4. she graduated with her pharmacy degree from an institution in the United States of America 

in 2009. 
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5. she was licensed as a pharmacist in British Columbia from June 2009 to August 2013. 

She had one discipline outcome in B.C. on June 12, 2012, and was suspended for a period 

of one month from June 25, 2012, to July 25, 2012. 

6. she was licensed as a pharmacist in Manitoba between October 15, 2013 and June 24, 

2019. 

7. in May 2016, she became the pharmacy manager of the Pharmacy. 

8. as of September 8, 2016, she was a 50% owner in the Pharmacy. 

9. at all times material to this proceeding, she was a member of the College as a practising 

pharmacist in Manitoba. 

10.  

  

11.  

 

12. she voluntarily surrendered her license on June 25, 2019. 

13. she has reviewed the Notices, as well as this Statement of Agreed Facts. She admits the 

truth and accuracy of the facts in the Statement and that the witnesses and other evidence 

available to the College would, if called and otherwise submitted, be substantially in 

accordance with these facts. 

 

The Complaints Committee entered a stay of counts 27 and 30 as set out in the Amended January 

2020 Notice. 

Mirza entered a plea of guilty to counts 1-26, 28 and 29 as set out in the Amended January 2020 

Notice. 

The Complaints Committee entered a stay of count 11 as set out in the Amended August 2020 

Notice. 

Mirza entered a plea of guilty to counts 1-10 as set out in the Amended August 2020 Notice. 

The Complaints Committee entered a stay of count 2 as set out in the March 2021 Notice. 

Ms. Mirza entered a plea of guilty to count 1 as set out in the March 2021 Notice. 

In the Statement, pertaining to Notices, the parties agreed that: 

The Amended January 2020 Notice 

1. On June 21, 2019, the College received a police report with respect to Mirza, which 

alleged that Mirza had left unlabelled drugs in an unmarked bag with an employee at a Dairy 

Queen restaurant for a patient’s  to retrieve. 

2. On June 21, 2019, Ms. Susan Lessard-Friesen, then-Registrar of the College (the 

“Registrar”), made a referral to the College’s Complaints Committee (the “Committee”). 

3. Mirza met with the Committee on June 24, 2019. 
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4. On June 24, 2019, Mirza voluntarily surrendered her license and resigned as 

pharmacy manager of the Pharmacy (the “Voluntary Surrender”). 

5. On June 25, 2019, Ms. Rani Chatterjee-Mehta, then-Assistant Registrar - Quality 

Assurance for the College, wrote to Mirza to remind her of her obligation not to practice pharmacy 

while her license was surrendered. 

6. On or about June 24, 2019, the Committee ordered an investigation and the 

Registrar appointed Mr. Ken Zink, as the investigator to conduct the investigation (the 

“Investigator”). 

7. The Investigator conducted interviews with Dairy Queen staff members on July 11 

and July 12, 2019.  

8. On July 12, 2019, the Investigator conducted a site visit at the Pharmacy. This site 

visit revealed issues with narcotic accountability, frequent and high dose opioid dispensing and 

other administrative and security issues. Subsequent site visits to the Pharmacy occurred on July 

24 and July 31, 2019. 

9. On July 18, 2019, the Investigator conducted a telephone interview with patient 

 

10. The Investigator interviewed Mirza on August 13, 2019, and August 21, 2019. 

11. The Investigator submitted his Investigation Report to the Committee on October 

9, 2019. 

12. The Investigator submitted a Supplemental Investigation Report to the Committee 

on January 3, 2020.  

13. On or about November 27, 2019, the Committee referred the matter to the College’s 
Discipline Committee. 

14. On January 7, 2020, the Registrar wrote to Mirza to advise her that she must cease 

and desist the practice of pharmacy, as her license remained voluntarily surrendered.  The January 

2020 Notice was issued on January 8, 2020. 

Count 1 (a) through (h) 

15. On or about Friday, June 14, 2019, Mirza was contacted by patient, regarding 

pain and fever-like symptoms following a recent dental surgery. 

16. On or about Saturday, June 15, 2019, . again contacted Mirza with respect to 

symptoms. Mirza advised  to contact  a Nurse Practitioner (“NP”) 
who then prescribed 56 Tylenol #3® with codeine and 14 naproxen 500 mg, as well as 28 

clindamycin 300mg for   

17. The prescriptions were faxed to the Pharmacy, which was closed at that time. Mirza 

then drove to the Pharmacy, bottled some of the medication for ., and left these unlabelled 
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drugs in an unmarked bag with an employee at a nearby DQ restaurant for the f  of ., to 

pick up. 

18. Upon her attendance at the DQ, Mirza handed the unlabelled bag of medications to 

a young employee of the DQ.  She did not confirm the name of the DQ staff member nor did she 

make any attempt to confirm that the staff member was familiar with patient  

19. After leaving the DQ, Mirza texted  at 9:14 p.m. informing  

that “  meds done and delivered.”  

20.  arrived to pick up the medications, but the DQ owners would not 
release the medications to . According to the police report, the WPS was contacted at 9:24 p.m. 

and the patrol car that responded was dispatched at 10:07 p.m.  Mirza returned to the DQ, and the 

police escorted her to the Pharmacy, where the medications were labelled. The police then 

delivered the medications to  at 10:46 p.m. 

21.  Constable  of the Winnipeg Police Service (“WPS”) confirmed to the 
Investigator via email on July 31, 2019, that: 

(a) Upon returning to the Pharmacy with Mirza on June 15, 2019, Mirza completed the 

prescription labels for the medication, and affixed them to the bottles; 

(b) The WPS obtained the names and quantities of the medication contained within the 

bottles from the labels affixed by Mirza when she was escorted to the Pharmacy; 

(c) After the prescriptions were properly labelled, they appeared to be the same as those 

that were left at the DQ; and 

(d) The photo taken by DQ staff, was an accurate depiction of the medication seized at 

the DQ on the night of June 15, 2019. 

22. Subsection 2.3.1 of the DDS PD requires a pharmacy manager to ensure that all 

drugs are secured against theft, loss, or diversion. Subsection 2.6 of the DDS PD further requires 

that if a drug is to be picked up at a location that is not a licensed pharmacy, the location must be 

under the control of a trustee (as defined in The Personal Health Information Act C.C.S.M. c. 

P33.5 (“PHIA”) as a health professional, health care facility, public body, or health services agency 

that collects or maintains personal health information) or as described in the Delegation PD.  

23. Section 43 of the NCRs also requires pharmacists to take reasonable steps to protect 

narcotics from loss or theft. Acetaminophen with codeine 30mg is a narcotic drug. 

24. Mirza’s actions contravene the requirement to ensure that all drugs are secured 
against theft, loss or diversion, and Mirza’s obligations under Statement VII of the Code to hold 
the safety of each patient to be of primary consideration. 

25. Subsection C.01.005(1) of the FDRs require that all drugs be labelled to show the 

drug identification number. If the drug is a narcotic, subsections C.01.005.1(a) and (b) of the FDRs 
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at the Pharmacy that match the tablets in the photo is Tylenol #3® or Ratio-Lenoltec 30®, both of 

which are narcotic drugs. 

Count 2(a) 

36. Mirza delegated responsibility for narcotic accountability procedures to  

 a pharmacy assistant.  supervised the counts. 

Count 2(b) 

37. Adjacent to the dispensary at the Pharmacy is a room identified as the “Counselling 
Room”. This room contained a large narcotic safe, prescription files stacked almost to the ceiling, 
pharmacy documentation such as narcotic invoices, completed bubble packs, completed 

prescriptions waiting to be picked up, and personal staff items. The room was utilized for patient 

consultations and the administration of vaccines and injections. The utilization of this counselling 

room in this manner put the confidentiality of patient information at risk, as the exterior labels of 

many prescription bags were found to contain confidential health information. 

Counts 2(c) and (d) 

38. The perpetual inventory systems in place at the Pharmacy were twofold: a 

computerized system and a manual perpetual inventory book. The computerized system could not 

determine the on-hand quantity of a drug. Some stated quantities varied by hundreds of tablets, 

either over what was expected or short by similar amounts. The reasons for this inaccuracy 

included faulty receiving procedures, as well as a failure to reset computer quantities with counted 

on-hand amounts. 

39. The manual perpetual inventory logbook also could not function as a perpetual 

inventory. For most drugs, this logbook was merely a listing of transactions. Filled prescription 

records and drug receiving entries were listed, albeit often many days or weeks late and there was 

no means by which pharmacy staff could determine the on-hand quantity of a drug or investigate 

a dispensing error. 

40. Some of the more commonly dispensed drugs were counted and compared to the 

manual perpetual inventory book and the computerized tally, with the following results: 

DRUG MANUAL 

INVENTORY 

COMPUTERIZED 

INVENTORY 

PHYSICAL 

COUNT 

Apo-oxycodone® CR 

80mg 

376 (4103) negative 242 

Apo-oxycodone® CR 

40mg 

268 (1201) negative 336 
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Oxyneo® 80mg 56 (382) negative 64 

Oxyneo® 40mg 175 (205) negative 132 

Oxyneo® 60mg 106 (176) negative 64 

Supeudol® 20mg 116 (51) negative 102 

 

41. The issue with the perpetual inventory system was previously raised by the College 

inspection report of the Pharmacy of December 11, 2017. On January 16, 2018, Mirza indicated 

to the College that she had become compliant in maintaining a perpetual inventory. 

42. No perpetual inventory was maintained for non-reportable controlled drugs or 

benzodiazepines. 

43. Due to the failure to maintain an accurate perpetual inventory for narcotic and 

controlled substances, the Pharmacy was unable to accurately determine whether there were any 

discrepancies between dispensed quantities and controlled substances sales reports. 

Count 2(e) 

44. Regular manual inventory counts of controlled substances were not regularly 

completed at the Pharmacy. When these counts were completed, they were flawed and did not 

provide an accurate comparison of expected vs actual on-hand quantities. 

45. From the time the Pharmacy opened in 2016, it would be expected that 12 quarterly 

narcotic counts would have been completed. The records indicate only four narcotic counts, on 

July 25, 2018, October 25, 2018, March 10, 2019 and July 7, 2019. 

46. There is no documentation of any physical counts being done for benzodiazepine 

or other targeted substances.  

Counts 2(f) and 2(g) 

47. The four narcotic counts that had been completed at the Pharmacy since September 

of 2016 revealed that there were significant unexplained drug shortages. 

48. Mirza never reported any of these discrepancies to either Health Canada OCS or to 

the College.  

Count 2(h) 

49. There is no documentation to show that expired, damaged, or patient returned 

narcotic and controlled drugs were accounted for within the inventory system, nor were there any 

regular physical counts done or documented for these drugs. 
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Counts 2(i) and (j) 

50. In July 2019, and September 2019, Mirza could not produce narcotic purchase 

records and select prescription files for the period prior to April 1, 2019.  

Count 2(k) 

51. Outdated and patient returned narcotic and controlled drugs awaiting destruction 

were kept in a small box in a dispensary cupboard. There were no associated inventory logs of 

these drugs, nor any listing of the quantity, name or date received.  

52. The only documentation present was the destruction logs, which followed a College 

template. The drug name, strength, quantity and whether the drug was expired or a patient return 

was filled out, but no date of destruction was provided. There was also no signature or any 

indication that a pharmacy manager was involved in the destruction. The only signature or initials 

belonged to , who is described as the manager at the  

, a clinic that is adjacent to the Pharmacy.  has no formal health care 

training. 

53. There is no evidence that the destruction of these narcotic and controlled drugs was 

carried out by anyone other than , who is an administrator and not a health care 

professional. 

Count 2(l) 

54. The Facilities PD requires: 

(a) that the dispensary only be accessible to authorized personnel; 

(b) that the dispensary have secure drug storage; and 

(c) that patient information be kept securely, including during patient counselling, to 

protect the patient’s right to privacy. 

55. Adjacent to the dispensary at the Pharmacy is a room identified as the “Counselling 
Room”. This room contains a large narcotic safe, prescription files stacked almost to the ceiling, 
pharmacy documentation such as narcotic invoices, completed bubble packs, completed 

prescriptions waiting to be picked up, and personal staff items. The room was utilized for patient 

consultations and the administration of vaccines and injections. Completed prescriptions were not 

appropriately stored. 

56. During three unannounced site visits to the Pharmacy, the large narcotic safe 

located in the patient counselling room was left unlocked and with the door left open. There was 

also a second entrance to the counselling room from the medical office hallway which led to the 

rear exit and which was left unlocked and open on all occasions. Anyone entering the back door 

from the parking lot of the building had a view of the interior of the narcotic safe with nothing to 

stop them from accessing narcotic storage. 
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Count 3 

57. The Pharmacy regularly dispensed a large number of opioid prescriptions for many 

patients, some at very high doses. The majority of patients were under the care of nurse 

practitioner, , who worked out of an office adjacent to the Pharmacy. 

58. The dispensing histories of 14 of 18 patients using high dose opioid drugs were 

found to be at either the same, or higher, doses from when they began treatment  

 

59. The Guideline recommends a dosage of not more than 90mg MEQ/day as a 

watchful dose of opioids, where the balance between benefits and harm often becomes 

unfavourable. When the use of a medication or its dosage is outside of standard practice, there is 

a risk of serious harm to the patient. In such circumstances, pharmacists should include 

documentation with each dispensation that records: 

(a) Counselling points provided to the patient related to safety; 

(b) Discussion with the patient of any adverse effects experienced; 

(c) Determination with the patient if the goals of therapy are being met; 

(d) Any early refill requests; 

(e) Upon an initial concern and when new or repeated concerns arise, discussion with 

the prescriber about concerns related to lack of benefit and/or potential for harm, 

appropriate tapering plan options, considerations for referral as appropriate and the 

prescriber’s subsequent response; and 

(f) The pharmacist’s plan for follow up. 
 

60. In addition, when communicating concerns with the prescriber as required, the 

discussion ought to include clarification of the dose, current standards of practice or Guideline 

recommendations, the specific safety implications, options for the best course of action, and the 

pharmacist’s recommendation based on the discussion. 

61. Section 78 of the Act states that pharmacists may not, in dispensing a drug pursuant 

to a prescription, substitute one drug for another or one brand of drug for another, without the 

consent of the prescriber. 

62. Subsection 78(1)(b) of the Regulation requires that a pharmacist take reasonable 

steps to ensure patient safety when dispensing opioids. Subsection 83 of the Regulation states that 

ensuring patient safety includes consideration of the appropriateness of the drug therapy, 

therapeutic duplication, ensuring the correct dosage, frequency and duration of administration is 

being provided, and ensuring that the drug prescribed is consistent with standards of care and 

patient safety.  
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63. Sections 2.2, 2.3 and 2.4 of the EPS PD require pharmacists to assess whether there 

is an actual or potential risk to patient safety specific to the patient and the drug therapy and, where 

identified, take appropriate action to address the problem by collaborating with the patient and the 

prescriber. 

64. Recommendations 9 and 10 within the Guideline suggest tapering opioids to the 

lowest effective dose for patients with non-cancer pain and who are using 90mg MEQ/day of 

opioids. If the patient is having serious challenges in tapering, a formal multidisciplinary program 

is recommended. 

65. Statements I, II, VII and IX of the Code require pharmacists to maintain a high 

standard of professional competence, cooperate with colleagues and other health care professionals 

to ensure optimal patient-centered care and hold the health and safety of each patient to be of 

primary consideration. 

66. Patient . began receiving opioid prescriptions at the Pharmacy in or around 

October 2017. At that time,  dose was equivalent to 600mg MEQ/day. 

67. As recently as June 11, 2019,  had received dosages equivalent to 1200mg 

MEQ/day, an increase of +600mg MEQ/day over the initial treatments. 

68. There is no documentation to show that Mirza had been collaborating with 

prescribers to work towards a taper of patient ’s high dose of opioids.  Mirza admits that she 

did not meet her professional obligations in having and documenting conversations with .’s 
prescribers about the dosages provided to  between October 2017 and June 2019. 

69. . was prescribed 196 Oxycontin 80mg, to be taken as two tablets three times 

per day, with provision for one extra tablet if  was experiencing severe pain, to be dispensed as 

98 tablets every 14 days starting Friday, December 29, 2017. 

70. Oxycontin, a discontinued product, has no interchangeable equivalent. Mirza 

substituted generic oxycodone CR 80mg without documented authorization from the prescriber.  

Mirza made efforts to provide generic oxycodone CR to this patient rather than dispense the Oxy 

Neo product, which is less susceptible to diversion. 

71. On December 28, 2017, Mirza dispensed 98 tablets to  This fill was one day 

early with no explanation documented or provided for the early fill. 

72. On January 8, 2018, Mirza dispensed 98 tablets to   This fill was provided four 

days early with no explanation documented and no evidence of consultation with the prescriber. 

Count 4 

73. Patient . began receiving opioid prescriptions at the Pharmacy in or around 

October 2018. At that time, ’s dose was equivalent to 360mg MEQ/day. 
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98. On August 7, 2018, . was prescribed 112 oxycodone 5/325, to be taken as one 

tablet four times per day, to be dispensed as 28 tablets every seven days. On August 7, 2018, Mirza 

dispensed 28 tablets to   

99. On August 10, 2018, the prescriber authorized an early release of 28 tablets with 

the condition the next fill was to be done on August 21, 2018, and no sooner.  

100. On August 14, 2018, Mirza dispensed 28 tablets. There was no documentation of 

conversation with the prescriber authorizing this fill seven days early.  

101. Mirza dispensed 28 tablets to  on August 22, 2018. There was no 

documentation of conversation with the prescriber authorizing this fill six days early. 

102. On January 22, 2019, Ja.C. was prescribed 150 Oxycontin 80mg, to be taken as five 

tablets daily, to be dispensed twice weekly, no more than 35 per week. 

103. Oxycontin, a discontinued product, has no interchangeable equivalent.  Mirza 

substituted generic oxycodone CR 80mg without documented authorization from the prescriber.  

Mirza made efforts to provide generic oxycodone CR to this patient rather than dispense the Oxy 

Neo product, which is less susceptible to diversion. 

104. On January 29, 2019, Mirza dispensed 20 tablets of oxycodone 80 mg to  

There was no computerized nor written explanation for the extra five tablets, or evidence of any 

consultation with the prescriber. 

105.  On January 30, 2019, Mirza dispensed 20 tablets of oxycodone 80 mg to  This 

was an early fill. The prescriber sent an email releasing five days of medication to last until 

February 5, 2019. Together with a fill provided on February 2, 2019,  was provided with eight 

days of medication. 

106. On January 22, 2019,  was prescribed 180 oxycodone 5/325, to be taken as six 

tablets daily, to be dispensed twice weekly, no more than 42 per week. On January 29, 2019, Mirza 

dispensed 24 tablets of oxycodone 5/325 to  an over-fill of nine tablets. There was no 

computerized nor written explanation for the extra nine tablets, or evidence of any consultation 

with the prescriber. 

107. On January 30, 2019, Mirza dispensed 24 tablets of oxycodone 5/325 to . This 

was an early fill., contrary to the prescriber’s directions. The prescriber sent an email releasing 

five days of medication to last until February 5, 2019. Together with a fill provided on February 

2, 2019,  was provided with eight days of medication. 

108. The conduct described in paragraphs 89-107 above constitutes a breach of the 

authorities referred to in Count 6 above. 
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Count 7 

109. Patient . began receiving opioid prescriptions at the Pharmacy in or around 

July 2018. At that time,  dose was equivalent to 960mg MEQ/day.  

110. As recently as July 18, 2019, . had received dosages equivalent to 960mg 

MEQ/day, with no change over the initial dosages. 

111. The Investigator did not locate any documentation or evidence that Mirza had been 

collaborating with prescribers to work towards a taper of patient ’s high dose of opioids. 
Mirza admits that she did not meet her professional obligations in having and documenting 

conversations with ’s prescribers about the dosages provided to . between July 2018 and 
July 2019. 

112. On April 30, 2019, was prescribed 224 Oxycontin 80mg, to be taken as two 

tablets four times per day with a maximum of eight per day, to be dispensed as 56 tablets every 

seven days.  

113. Oxycontin, a discontinued product, has no interchangeable equivalent.  Mirza 

substituted generic oxycodone CR 80mg without documented authorization from the prescriber. 

Mirza made efforts to provide generic oxycodone CR to this patient rather than dispense the Oxy 

Neo product, which is less susceptible to diversion. 

114. On May 2, 2019, Mirza dispensed 56 tablets to   

115. On May 8, 2019, the Pharmacy dispensed 56 tablets to  There were no notes 

or explanation as to why the prescription was refilled one day early. 

116. On May 15, 2019, the Pharmacy dispensed 56 tablets to . There were no notes 

or explanation as to why the prescription was refilled one day early. 

117. On May 21, 2019, Mirza dispensed 56 tablets to . There were no notes or 

explanation as to why the prescription was refilled two days early. 

118. On January 12, 2019, . was prescribed 336 Oxycodone 80mg, to be taken as 

two tablets four times per day, to be dispensed as 112 tablets every 14 days. On January 12, 2019, 

Mirza dispensed an initial fill of the Oxycodone 80mg prescription.  

119. On January 23, 2019, Mirza dispensed 112 tablets to patient  There were no 

notes or explanation as to why the fill was provided three days early. 

120. On February 2, 2019, the Pharmacy dispensed 112 tablets to patient  There 

were no notes or explanation as to why the fill was provided seven days early. 

121. The conduct described in paragraphs 109-120 above constitutes a breach of the 

authorities referred to in Count 7 above. 
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146. On May 27, 2019, Mirza dispensed an additional 100 tablets to  The amount 

of Oxycontin 80mg dispensed to the patient now exceeded the prescriber interval by 130 tablets. 

There were no notes or explanation of why this partial fill was allowed. 

147. Within the first 30 days, patient . had already received 290 tablets exceeding 

the prescriber’s directions by 110 tablets, and by the time the last part fill was due the patient had 
been issued 490 tablets, exceeding the prescriber’s directions by 130 tablets. No documentation 

existed on either the prescription hard copies or the patient computer profile to explain the release 

of the early part fills.  

148. By failing to hold the patient to proper fill dates the actual realized MEQ for patient 

 is 1278mg MEQ/day, which exceeded the prescriber’s directions by 558 mg MEQ/day. 

149. The conduct described in paragraphs 135-148 above constitutes a breach of the 

authorities referred to in Count 9 above. 

Count 10 

150. Patient . began receiving opioid prescriptions at the Pharmacy in or around July 

2018. At that time, .’s dose was equivalent to 45mg MEQ/day, below the dosage recommended 
by the Guideline.  

151. On April 16, 2019, patient . was also prescribed 84 OxyNeo® 80mg, to be 

taken as one tablet three times per day, to be dispensed 42 tablets every 14 days. On or about April 

16, 2019, the Pharmacy dispensed the original prescription to patient . for a total of 42 tablets. 

152. On or about April 22, 2019, the Pharmacy dispensed 42 tablets to . The 

prescription was refilled eight days early. There was no documentation, explanation or evidence 

of prescriber consultation, as well as no documentation present on either the prescription hard 

copies or the patient computer history to explain why the early fills were allowed to occur, why 

the quantity was altered, and whose decision it was to do so. 

153. As recently as May 9, 2019, . had received dosages equivalent to 478mg 

MEQ/day, an increase of +433mg MEQ/day over the initial dosages. 

154. There was no documentation to show that Mirza had been collaborating with 

prescribers to work towards a taper of patient  high dose of opioids. 

155. On May 9, 2019, patient . was prescribed 84 OxyNeo® 80mg, to be taken as 

one tablet every eight hours, to be dispensed 21 tablets every seven days.  

156. On or about May 9, 2019, Mirza dispensed the original prescription to patient  

for a total of 21 tablets. 

157. On or about May 15, 2019, the Pharmacy dispensed 42 tablets to . The quantity 

of the prescription was doubled.   The prescription was refilled one day early and the quantity of  
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the prescription was doubled without any explanation or evidence of consultation with the 

prescriber. 

158. On May 27, 2019, Mirza filled the balance of this prescription three days early 

without any documented explanation or evidence of consultation with the prescriber. 

159. The conduct described in paragraphs 150-158 constitutes a breach of the authorities 

referred to in Count 10. 

Count 11 

160. Section 2.2 of the M3P PD states that, prior to dispensing a drug such as an opioid, 

a pharmacist must enter all pertinent prescription and patient information into the patient's health 

record in the DPIN. 

161. Patient . had been receiving high dose opioids from the Pharmacy since May 

18, 2018. This patient is identified on his patient screen at the Pharmacy as having an address in 

Edmonton, Alberta and there is no PHIN associated with s file. 

162. Between May 18, 2018, and May 3, 2019,  had 28 prescriptions for oxycodone 

containing medications dispensed to by the Pharmacy, including large quantities of oxycodone 

CR 80mg, oxycodone CR 40mg and Oxycocet®. As well, numerous prescriptions for gabapentin 

and naproxen were regularly dispensed. None of these prescriptions were sent to DPIN. 

163. For prescriptions written for Oxycontin 40 and 80mg, both discontinued products 

in which there is no interchangeable equivalent, Mirza substituted generic oxycodone CR without 

documented authorization from the prescriber.  Mirza made efforts to provide generic oxycodone 

CR to this patient rather than dispense the Oxy Neo product, which is less susceptible to diversion. 

164. These prescriptions were filled in intervals ranging from weekly supplies to three-

week supplies.  

165. The failure to enter the dispensing of large quantities of high dose opioid drugs into 

DPIN, as well as potentially dangerous drugs such as gabapentin, is a violation of the Code. 

166. In addition, there is no documentation showing that Mirza had been collaborating 

with prescribers to work towards a taper of patient s high dose of opioids. 

Count 12 

167. Patient . began receiving opioid prescriptions at the Pharmacy in or around 

September 2018). At that time, ’s dose was equivalent to 460mg MEQ/day.  

168. As recently as July 1, 2019, . had received dosages equivalent to 420mg 

MEQ/day, a decrease of -40mg MEQ/day from the initial dosages. 

169. There is no documentation showing that Mirza had been collaborating with 

prescribers to work towards a taper of patient ’s high dose of opioids. 
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Count 13 

170. Patient . began receiving opioid prescriptions at the Pharmacy in or around July 

2017. At that time, ’s dose was equivalent to 1155mg MEQ/day.  

171. On May 3, 2019,  was prescribed Oxycontin 80mg to be taken as directed.  

Oxycontin was a discontinued product for which there was no interchangeable equivalent. Mirza 

substituted generic oxycodone CR without documented authorization from the prescriber.  Mirza 

made efforts to provide generic oxycodone CR to this patient rather than dispense the Oxy Neo 

product, which is less susceptible to diversion. 

172. As recently as July 24, 2019,  had received dosages equivalent to 810mg 

MEQ/day, a decrease of -345mg MEQ/day from the initial dosages. 

173. There is no documentation showing that Mirza had been collaborating with 

prescribers to work towards a taper of patient ’s high dose of opioids. 

Count 14 

174. Patient . began receiving opioid prescriptions at the Pharmacy in or around 

November 2018). At that time, s dose was equivalent to 780mg MEQ/day. 

175. On April 2, 2019,  was prescribed Oxycontin 80mg, one to two tablets four 

times daily.  Oxycontin was a discontinued product for which there was no interchangeable 

equivalent, Mirza substituted generic oxycodone CR without documented authorization from the 

prescriber.  Mirza made efforts to provide generic oxycodone CR to this patient rather than 

dispense the Oxy Neo product, which is less susceptible to diversion. 

176. As recently as July 13, 2019, . had received dosages equivalent to 1080mg 

MEQ/day, an increase of +300mg MEQ/day over the initial treatments. 

177. There is no documentation showing that Mirza had been collaborating with 

prescribers to work towards a taper of patient ’s high dose of opioids. 

Count 15 

178. Section 78 of the Act states that pharmacists may not, in dispensing a drug pursuant 

to a prescription, substitute one drug for another or one brand of drug for another, without the 

consent of the prescriber. 

179. The Pharmacy commonly switched prescriptions from naproxen regular release to 

naproxen enteric coated tablets without prescriber approval. Naproxen regular tablets and 

naproxen enteric coated tablets are not the same form of naproxen and are not listed as 

interchangeable on the Manitoba Drug and Interchangeability Formulary. 

180. Patient  was prescribed naproxen regular release 500 mg but was dispensed 

naproxen 250mg EC tablets. No indication was made on the prescription hard copy or the computer 

file to indicate that the prescriber was consulted about this substitution. 
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Count 16 

181. Section 78 of the Act states that pharmacists may not, in dispensing a drug pursuant 

to a prescription, substitute one drug for another or one brand of drug for another, without the 

consent of the prescriber. 

182. The prescription for patient  called for naproxen 500mg tablets. Instead, Mirza 

chose to use naproxen enteric coated 250mg tablets. Pharmacy records showed that the patient 

directions were correctly modified to account for the change in tablet strength. However, naproxen 

regular tablets and naproxen enteric coated tablets are not the same form of naproxen and are not 

listed as interchangeable on the Manitoba Drug and Interchangeability Formulary. 

183. There is no documentation of consultation with the prescriber with respect to the 

substitution of naproxen. 

Counts 17, 18 and 19 

184. Pursuant to subsection 2(2)(a) of the Act, a pharmacist may only engage in the 

prescribing of drugs that are designated within the regulations if they are qualified to do so. 

Subsection 2(3) of the Act requires that drugs only be dispensed pursuant to a prescription. 

185. Subsection 18 of the Regulation requires that pharmacists only engage in those 

aspects of the practice of pharmacy in which they have the requisite knowledge, skill and 

judgment. Subsection 56(1)4 of the Regulation requires members who prescribe drugs to provide 

a written prescription to the patient and to advise them that they may choose to have the 

prescription dispensed at another pharmacy. Pharmacists may only prescribe if they have complied 

with applicable practice directions and have complied with the CDSA. 

186. The Prescribing PD requires that pharmacists not prescribe a drug unless they have 

the knowledge, skill and judgment with regard to the drug and the condition for which it is 

prescribed and must document the directions for use and any follow-up plan.  

187. The ECP PD requires that pharmacists not sell an exempted codeine preparation 

unless it is pursuant to a prescription that is reduced to writing and meets all legal requirements. 

188. On December 6, 2018, Mirza had prescribed, using her own name as prescriber, 5 

drugs to patient : naproxen EC 250mg, acetaminophen 500mg, citalopram 20mg, clonazepam 

0.5mg and Lenoltec #1 with codeine (Schedule 43). There were no prescriptions on record for 

these drugs or received as transfers from other pharmacies on ’s file around this time. 

189. The naproxen EC 250mg, acetaminophen 500mg, and citalopram 20mg were 

dispensed to . and the clonazepam 0.5mg and Lenoltec #1 with codeine were entered as 

deferred prescriptions. These deferred prescriptions were active and available for fill by another 

staff person. None of these medications were previously dispensed to  by the Pharmacy, and 

there was no history between the patient and the Pharmacy prior to the prescribing of these 
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medications by Mirza. . subsequently became a patient of  and received 

prescriptions for escitalopram, Tylenol #3 and lorazepam. 

190. Mirza was not qualified to prescribe any of these medications to patient . in 

December of 2018. In addition, Mirza prescribed and dispensed the citalopram to  despite the 

DPIN history showing that the patient had received a 30-day supply of this medication only two 

days before. Mirza also prescribed and dispensed naproxen to  even though another such 

prescription had been filled at another pharmacy on the same day. The clonazepam prescription 

was prescribed and deferred even though the patient had been dispensed a 14-day supply only two 

days previously. 

191. The prescription for Lenoltec #1 was made without an Exempted Codeine 

Preparation Patient Assessment being completed. 

Counts 20, 21 and 22 

192. On December 6, 2018, Mirza had prescribed, using her own name as prescriber, 

four drugs to patient : citalopram 10mg, clonazepam 0.5mg, Lenoltec #1 with codeine and 

acetaminophen 500mg. There are no prescriptions on record for these drugs or received as copies 

from any other pharmacy present on the file. 

193. The acetaminophen 500mg and citalopram 10mg were dispensed to  and the 

clonazepam 0.5mg and Lenoltec #1 with codeine were entered as deferred prescriptions. These 

deferred prescriptions were active and available for fill by another staff person. None of these 

medications were previously dispensed to . by the Pharmacy, and there was no history between 

the patient and the Pharmacy prior to the prescribing of these medications by Mirza.  

subsequently became a patient of  and received prescriptions for escitalopram, 

Tylenol #3 and clonazepam. 

194. Mirza was not qualified to prescribe any of these medications to patient . in 

December 2018. In addition, Mirza prescribed and dispensed the citalopram to  despite the 

DPIN history showing that the patient had received a 30-day supply of this medication almost two 

months previously. The patient was not eligible for continued care because they were new to the 

Pharmacy and there was no prescription on record at the pharmacy. . had also received a seven-

day supply of clonazepam just two days before Mirza created a clonazepam prescription in his file. 

195. The prescription for Lenoltec #1 was made without an Exempted Codeine 

Preparation Patient Assessment being completed. 

Count 23 

196. The Investigator determined, by reviewing prescription files at the Pharmacy, that 

on or about July 27, 2017, Mirza had prescribed, using her own name as prescriber, four drugs to 

patient :  warfarin 1mg, metoprolol 25mg, zopiclone 7.5mg and hydrochlorothiazide 25mg. 

There are no prescriptions on record for these drugs or received as copies from any other pharmacy 



CPhM – Discipline Decision and Order – March 5, 2024 - Hajra Mirza 

 Page 22 of 31 

present on the file. All these medications were dispensed to . on or about July 27, 2017. 

197. None of these medications were previously dispensed to  by the Pharmacy, and 

there was no history between the patient and the Pharmacy prior to the prescribing of these 

medications by Mirza. 

198. Mirza was not qualified to prescribe any of these medications to patient . in July 

2017. 

Count 24 

199. The Investigator determined, by reviewing prescription files at the Pharmacy, that 

on or about February 11, 2017, Mirza had prescribed, using her own name as prescriber, rizatriptan 

ODT 10mg to patient  The prescription was made based on a transfer report from Sobeys 

Pharmacy #5155 that had no refills. This medication was dispensed to . on or about February 

7, 2017. 

200. This medication had not been previously dispensed to . by the Pharmacy, and 

the only prescription filled by the Pharmacy to  prior to this interaction was for one 

prescription of gabapentin. 

201. Mirza was not qualified to prescribe this medication to patient . in February 

2017. The patient was not eligible for continued care because there was no previous prescription 

for rizatriptan on record at the pharmacy. 

Count 25 

202. The Investigator determined, by reviewing prescription files at the Pharmacy, that 

on or about October 10, 2018, Mirza had prescribed, using her own name as prescriber, two drugs 

to patient ”:  furosemide 40mg and montelukast 10mg. The prescription was made based on 

a transfer report from Pharma Plus Drugmart #4815 that had no refills. These medications were 

dispensed to . on or about October 10, 2018. 

203. None of these medications were previously dispensed to  by the Pharmacy, and 

there was no history between the patient and the Pharmacy prior to the prescription of these 

medications. 

204. Mirza was not qualified to prescribe any of these medications to patient . in 

October 2018. The patient was not eligible for continued care because they were new to the 

pharmacy and there was no previous prescription for these drugs on record at the pharmacy. 

Count 28 

205. The Incidents PD requires that pharmacy managers ensure that the pharmacy has 

written policies and procedures in place for addressing, reporting, investigating, documenting, 

disclosing, and learning from medication incidents. The Incidents PD also outlines the steps to be 

taken in the event of discovery of a medication incident in a community pharmacy setting. 
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206. The Pharmacy was inspected on December 11, 2017, by the College and was found 

to have been operating without a means of documenting dispensing errors, incidents, or near-miss 

events. The College inspector advised Mirza that she needed to maintain an error/discrepancy 

logbook and review it regularly as part of an ongoing continuous improvement policy. Mirza 

indicated in her response of January 16, 2018, that she was compliant with this request. 

207. During the investigation, Mirza was requested to produce a copy of the 

error/discrepancy file. She advised the Investigator that she did not have one. 

Count 29  

208. Pharmacists require a pharmacist license to engage in the practice of pharmacy. 

209. Section 2 of the Act sets out the actions which the practice of pharmacy consists of, 

including: 

(a) The compounding, dispensing and retail sale of drugs; 

(b) Monitoring drug therapy and advising on the contents, therapeutic values and 

hazards of drugs;  

(c) Advising on the use, calibration, effectiveness and hazards of devices used in 

connection with drugs or to monitor health status; 

(d) Identifying and assessing drug-related problems and making recommendations to 

prevent or resolve them. 

210. On June 24, 2019, Mirza signed an agreement with the College whereby she 

voluntarily surrendered her pharmacist license. In doing so, Mirza agreed at that time not to 

practice pharmacy, nor work in a pharmacy in Manitoba, until her pharmacist license was 

reinstated by the College. 

211. On December 19, 2019, Mirza was found to be practising as a pharmacist in the 

dispensary at the Pharmacy. Mirza had a patient’s bubble pack schedule on the counter in front of 
her and was working on a drug tapering schedule for a patient. At that time, her pharmacist license 

had not yet been reinstated, nor the Voluntary Surrender agreement revoked. 

212. The monitoring of a drug therapy for a patient constitutes the practice of pharmacy, 

which is a task that only a licensed pharmacist may perform. 

The Amended August 2020 Notice 

213. During the investigation related to the January 2020 Notice, Ms. Mirza had engaged 

in pharmacist prescribing that was not compliant with legislation. A follow-up investigation was 

undertaken to determine the extent of this prescribing. 

214. On January 3, 2020, then-Assistant Registrar, Quality Assurance, Ms. Chatterjee-

Mehta wrote to the Assistant Deputy Minister of Health requesting the prescribing data for Mirza 
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from the Drug Program Identification Network (“DPIN”) for the period of January 1, 2018 to June 
24, 2019. 

215. On January 17, 2020, the Assistant Deputy Minister of Health provided a record of 

the DPIN entries for prescriptions dispensed by Mirza between January 1, 2018 and June 24, 2019. 

216. A review and analysis of all prescriptions entered into the Manitoba DPIN between 

January 1, 2018 and June 24, 2019 which were written by Mirza found two categories of alleged 

violations: (1) the prescribing of NAPRA National Drug Schedule (“NDS”) Schedule 1 drugs or 

vaccines while not an authorized prescriber; and (2) the inappropriate prescribing of continued 

care prescriptions. 

217. The Investigator submitted an Investigation Report on February 20, 2020 (the 

“Second Report”).  

218. On March 31, 2020, then-chair of the Committee, Pat Trozzo, wrote to Mirza to 

advise that serious concerns related to her prescribing practices had been uncovered by the 

investigation. 

219. On May 8, 2020, the Investigator submitted a subsequent report on Mirza’s 
provision of injectable drugs. 

220. On May 19, 2020, Ms. Chatterjee-Mehta wrote to the Director of Communicable 

Disease Control for the purpose of obtaining information regarding five specific patients from the 

Public Health Information Management System (“PHIMS”). 

221. On June 15, 2020, the Director of Communicable Disease Control provided 

immunization records of the five patients requested. 

222. On June 18, 2020, the Investigator submitted a follow-up report with respect to  

Mirza’s administration of injectable medications (Schedule 54). 

223. The August 2020 Notice was issued on August 17, 2020. 

Counts 1(a) to (d) 

224. In order to prescribe Twinrix®, Mirza would have to have been an extended 

practice pharmacist in accordance with section 118(3) of the Regulation.  

225. Mirza was not an extended practice pharmacist on January 6, 2018. 

226. Mirza prescribed one dose of Twinrix® to  on January 6, 2018. . was 

provided with the Twinrix® at the Pharmacy, and subsequently attended at the adjacent clinic for 

administration of the vaccine. The nurse practitioner and  family physician administered the 

balance of the Twinrix® regimen to  

227. There was no documented consent obtained from patient  for the prescribing 

and dispensing of Twinrix®.  
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Counts 2(a) to (d) 

228. Mirza prescribed and dispensed Zostavax® vaccine to patient . on May 15, 2018. 

The prescription was entered into DPIN and into the Pharmacy computer system as being 

prescribed and dispensed by Mirza. There was no documentation about who administered this 

vaccine at the Pharmacy. 

229. Zostavax® is an NDS Schedule 1 vaccine and requires a prescription from an 

authorized prescriber.  

230. Mirza was neither an authorized nor qualified prescriber for this vaccine on May 

15, 2018.  

231. Mirza did not file an original prescription of this prescription in the files of the 

Pharmacy.  

232. There was no consent form obtained from patient . for the prescribing and 

dispensing of Zostavax®.  

Counts 3(a) to (d) 

233. Mirza prescribed and dispensed Havrix® to patient  on December 12, 2018.  

234. Mirza was not an authorized nor qualified prescriber for this vaccine on December 

12, 2018, as Havrix® is an NDS Schedule 1 vaccine and requires a prescription from an authorized 

prescriber. 

235. The Pharmacy had no previous dispensing relationship with this patient prior to 

December 12, 2018. 

236. Havrix® is usually prescribed as a two-dose regimen, with a booster dose following 

the original dose by six to 12 months to ensure long-term immunity.  

237. There are no records in the Pharmacy files as to whether this prescription was for 

an original dose or a booster. There is also no notation indicating whether the patient needs to have 

a second booster dose administered.  

238. There was no consent form obtained from patient  for the prescribing and 

dispensing of Havrix®.  

Counts 4(a) to (d) 

239. Mirza prescribed and dispensed two NDS Schedule 1 vaccines to : Typhim Vi® 

.5ml and Vaqta Ped® 0.5ml. 

240. There was no previous dispensing history between the Pharmacy and . 

241.  Mirza was neither an authorized nor qualified prescriber for these vaccines on 

February 21, 2019. 
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242. There is no evidence that any authorized prescriber was involved in prescribing or 

administering these therapies.  

243. There was no documentation about who administered this vaccine. 

244. Mirza generated a Refill Authorization Form which she addressed to herself, and 

used this document as the prescription. Mirza prescribed the pediatric version of Vaqta®, despite 

the patient being 35 years old at the time of the prescription. 

245.  There is no record on the Pharmacy patient history of the patient receiving the 

recommended second dose of Vaqta®. 

246. There was no consent form obtained from patient  for the prescribing and 

dispensing of either of the Typhim Vi® .5ml or the Vaqta Ped® .5ml. 

Counts 5(a) to (d) 

247. Mirza prescribed and dispensed two NDS Schedule 1 vaccines to .: Typhim 

Vi® .5ml and Vaqta Ped® 0.5ml.  

248. There was no previous dispensing history between the Pharmacy and . 

249. Mirza was neither an authorized nor qualified prescriber for these vaccines on 

February 21, 2019. 

250. There is no evidence that any authorized prescriber was involved in prescribing or 

administering these therapies. 

251. There was no documentation about who administered these vaccines. 

252. Mirza generated a Refill Authorization Form which she addressed to herself and 

used this document as the prescription hard copy. Mirza prescribed the pediatric version of 

Vaqta®, despite the patient being 34 years old at the time of the prescription. 

253. There is no record on the Pharmacy patient history of the patient receiving the 

recommended second dose of Vaqta®. 

254. There was no consent form obtained from patient  for the prescribing and 

dispensing of either of the Typhim Vi® .5ml or the Vaqta Ped® .5ml. 

Counts 6(a) to (c) 

255. Mirza prescribed and dispensed a total of 40 doses of Fragmin® (Dalteparin) to 

patient  in 4 prescriptions between January 2018 and December 2018). Fragmin® is an 

anticoagulant requiring daily subcutaneous injections. It is a high-risk drug and has a significant 

risk of causing patient harm when used in error. 

256.  Mirza prescribed and dispensed five daily doses on October 12, 2018, 15 daily 

doses on December 11, 2018, and 10 daily doses on December 27, 2018. Each of the prescriptions 

that Mirza generated indicated that she was prescribing the Fragmin® as continued care 
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prescriptions but did not meet the minimum documentation requirements for informing the regular 

prescriber. 

257. Of the three prescription hard copies that Mirza placed in the Pharmacy files, only 

one had any indication that the refills were requested from a prescriber. Also, due to the high-risk 

nature of this drug, quantities prescribed to the patient on a continued care basis should have been 

minimized. 

Counts 7(a) to (b) 

258. Mirza prescribed and dispensed a seven-day course of prednisone 50mg tablets to 

patient  as a continued care prescription in January 2018. Patient  was 14 years old at the 

time of Mirza’s prescription, bringing into question the accuracy of Mirza’s assessment of an 
exacerbation of COPD. 

259. The patient had previously received a similar seven-day course three months earlier 

from a pediatrician, and another seven-day course seven months prior to that. The patient was 

neither a regular nor continuous user of prednisone. 

260. On the prescription that Mirza filed, she stated that she prescribed prednisone 

because the patient was having an “exacerbation of COPD.” There were no documented attempts 
to obtain a refill from the original prescribing physician and nothing to indicate that the prescriber 

had been notified of the continued care fill.  

Counts 8(a) to (c) 

261. Mirza prescribed four tablets of Cialis® (tadalafil), an erectile dysfunction drug, 

for patient  as a continued care prescription in February 2018. The patient history shows 

roughly monthly prescribing for this drug, and the patient was a regular patient of the Pharmacy. 

262. The generated refill fax request that was used as the prescription by Mirza for the 

filling of the Cialis® had her listed as the prescribing physician and not the patient’s regular 
prescribing physician.  

263. There was no documentation that any attempt was made to request a refill from the 

patient’s physician before issuing the continued care prescription.  There is no evidence that Mirza 

notified the physician that she had prescribed a continued care prescription. 

Counts 9(a) to (c) 

264. Mirza prescribed an injection of Depo-Provera 150mg to patient . on a 

continued care basis in May 2018. Mirza prescribed and dispensed the injection, then sent a fax to 

the original prescribing physician notifying of  continued care prescription. The physician 

replied stating that  needed to see the patient, but this note came too late as Mirza had already 

prescribed and dispensed the drug. 

265. Mirza recorded on the prescription hard copy that a pregnancy test was negative.  
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Count 1  

278. Pharmacists require a pharmacist license to engage in the practice of pharmacy. 

279. Section 2 of the Act sets out the actions which the practice of pharmacy consists of, 

including: 

(a) The compounding, dispensing and retail sale of drugs; 

(b) Monitoring drug therapy and advising on the contents, therapeutic values and 

hazards of drugs;  

(c) Advising on the use, calibration, effectiveness and hazards of devices used in 

connection with drugs or to monitor health status; 

(d) Identifying and assessing drug-related problems and making recommendations to 

prevent or resolve them. 

280. On June 24, 2019, Mirza signed an agreement with the College whereby she 

voluntarily surrendered her pharmacist license. In doing so, Mirza agreed at that time not to 

practice pharmacy, nor work in a pharmacy in Manitoba, until her pharmacist license was 

reinstated by the College. 

281. On May 20, 2020, Mirza was found to be working in the dispensary at the 

Pharmacy. At that time, her pharmacist license had not yet been reinstated, nor the Voluntary 

Surrender agreement revoked. 

282. Mirza admitted in her response to the June 12, 2020, Registrar’s Referral that she 
was present and working in the dispensary on May 11, 14, 19 and 20. 

283. The Investigator reviewed prescription hard copies from April and May of 2020 to 

determine whether Mirza was present within the Pharmacy. By examining notations made by 

Mirza on prescription hard copies, the Investigator verified that Mirza was present in the 

dispensary on May 11, 19 and 20.  

284. The Investigator also determined that Mirza was present in the Pharmacy and 

working in the dispensary on April 15, April 21, May 4 and May 5. 

285. On those dates, Mirza filled prescriptions, accessed patient records through the 

pharmacy software, conversed with patients, documented care notes and made fax requests to 

prescribers. 

286. The prescription hard copies reviewed by the Investigator also indicated that on 

numerous occasions, Mirza received verbal prescription information from a physician, or was 

involved in the clinical care of a patient, which are tasks that only a licensed pharmacist may 

perform.  
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Decision 

After reviewing the authorities, documentary evidence, the agreed facts and hearing the 

submissions of counsel for the Complaints Committee and the submissions of Mirza, the Panel 

has: 

 1. accepted the Complaint Committee’s request to enter a stay of counts 27 and 30 as set out 

in the Amended January 2020 Notice; 

2 accepted Mirza’s plea of guilty to counts 1-26, 28 and 29 as set out in the Amended 

January 2020 Notice. 

3 accepted the Complaint Committee’s request to enter a stay of count 11 as set out in the 

Amended August 2020 Notice. 

4 accepted Mirza’s plea of guilty to counts 1-10 as set out in the Amended August 2020 

Notice. 

5. accepted the Complaint Committee’s request to enter a stay of count 2 as set out in the 

March 2021 Notice. 

6. accepted Mirza’s plea of guilty to count 1 as set out in the March 2021 Notice. 

7. found that pursuant to section 54 of the Act, Mirza is guilty of professional misconduct 

and displayed a lack of skill or judgment in the practice of pharmacy. 

8. accepted the recommended disposition of legal counsel for the Complaints Committee 

and ordered that: 

a) this decision of the Panel be published and made available to the public; 

b) Mirza pay a fine of $20,000.00;  

c) Mirza be suspended from practice for one year, with credit for 10 months of the 

time during which she had voluntarily surrendered her pharmacist’s licence; 
d) a restriction be placed on Mirza’s practicing license for five years, to be effective 

from the date of her return to practice, that she cannot be a pharmacy manager or 

preceptor for five years; and 

e) Mirza pay a contribution to the costs of the investigation and hearing in the amount 

of $130,000.00, which sum is to be paid in full within five years of the date of the 

Discipline Committee’s decision. 

In arriving at its decision, the Panel considered: 

• Mirza’s admission of guilt, which although it lessened what would have been a very 

lengthy hearing, did not alleviate the extensive time and expense associated with hearing 

preparation; 

• that a portion of the costs associated with the discipline process should be recovered from 

the member who is guilty of the professional misconduct; 
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• the costs ordered in this decision are less than 40% of the total costs of the hearing; 

• the number and gravity of the admitted allegations which included but was not limited to 

narcotic and opioid dispensing and reporting charges which could have led to potential 

opioid diversion and patient safety concerns due to Mirza’s lack of skill or judgment; 

• that Mirza prescribed and dispensed NAPRA Schedule 1 medications without proper 

authorization on multiple occasions and displayed a lack of knowledge or regard for the 

Regulations governing the profession;  

• Mirza’s individual circumstances and character as presented by her in her submission; and 

• the duty of the committee to uphold the highest standards of practice to protect the public. 

In that regard, the charges against Mirza displayed professional misconduct in the practice 

of pharmacy and her role as a pharmacy manager.  

In conclusion, the Panel is satisfied that this disposition should serve to act as a deterrent, both 

general and specific, while at the same time ensuring that the public’s interest will be protected 

and the public’s confidence maintained.  

 DATED at Winnipeg, Manitoba this 6th day of March, 2024. 

 

THE COLLEGE OF PHARMACISTS OF MANITOBA 

 

 

Per:      

Glenda Marsh  

Chair, Discipline Panel 

 

TO: Hajra Mirza 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



















 

 

THE COLLEGE OF PHARMACISTS OF MANITOBA 

In the matter of: The Pharmaceutical Act, C.C.S.M., c.P60 

And in the matter of: Hajra Mirza, a pharmacist registered with the  

College of Pharmacists of Manitoba 

NOTICE OF HEARING 

 TAKE NOTICE THAT a hearing will be conducted by the Discipline Committee of the 
College of Pharmacists of Manitoba (the “College”) at the College offices, 200 Tache Avenue, 
Winnipeg, Manitoba, on Monday, February 10, 2020, at 9:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as the 
matter may be heard, with respect to charges formulated by the College alleging that you, being a 
pharmacist under the provisions of The Pharmaceutical Act, C.C.S.M. c.P60 (the “Act”) and a 
registrant of the College, are guilty of professional misconduct, conduct unbecoming a member, 
or have displayed a lack of knowledge or skill or judgment in the practice of pharmacy or operation 
of a pharmacy, or any of the above, as described in section 54 of the Act, in that, at Rossmere 
Pharmacy (the “Pharmacy”), Unit D - 1046 Henderson Highway, Winnipeg, Manitoba; 

1. On or about June 15, 2019, you:  

a) delivered vials containing clindamycin 300mg and naproxen enteric-coated 
250mg, to a Dairy Queen restaurant  

 (the “DQ”), in contravention of: subsections 2.3.1 and 2.6 of the 
Practice Direction: Drug Distribution and Storage (the “DDS Practice 
Direction”); subsection 2.1 of the Practice Direction Delegation of Dispensing to 

Other Health Professionals; and, Statements I, IV and VII of the Code of Ethics 
(the “Code”), or any of them; 

b) delivered a vial containing acetaminophen with codeine 30mg, to the DQ in 
contravention of: section 43 of the Narcotic Control Regulations, C.R.C., c. 1041, 
(the “NCRs”); and, Statements I, IV and VII of the Code, or any of them; 

c) failed to affix labels with the required information to the vials referred to in 
paragraph (a) above, in contravention of subsection C.01.005(1) of the Food and 
Drug Regulations, C.R.C., c. 870 (the “FDRs”);  

d) sold the medication referred to in paragraph (b) above, without affixing the 
warning sticker and patient information handout in contravention of, respectively, 
subsections C.01.005.1(a) and (b) of the FDRs; 

e) failed to affix the required drug labels on the medication referred to in paragraphs 
(a) and (b) above, in contravention of subsection 71(1) of The Pharmaceutical 
Regulation, Man Reg 185/2013 (the “Regulation”);  
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f) failed to make a prescription record at the Pharmacy of the medication referred to 
in paragraphs (a) and (b) above, in contravention of subsection 70(1) of the 
Regulation;  

g) failed to make a record at the Pharmacy of the prescription order for the medication 
referred to in paragraph (b) above, in contravention of section 38 of the NCRs; and 

h) failed to maintain a narcotic prescription record at the Pharmacy of the prescription 
order for the medication referred to in paragraph (b) above, in contravention of 
section 40 of the NCRs; 

2. In your capacity as pharmacy manager and/or pharmacist, you:  

a) failed to meet the responsibilities of a pharmacy manager by delegating 
responsibility related to narcotic inventory management to a pharmacy assistant in 
contravention of the Narcotic and Controlled Drug Accountability Guidelines (the 
“Accountability Guidelines”) and section 65 of the Regulation, or either of them; 

b) failed to secure pharmacy records from unauthorized access, theft, use or loss in 
contravention of: subsections 56(1)12 and 56(1)15 of the Regulation; sections 2.2.3 
and 2.2.8 of the Pharmacy Facilities Practice Direction (the “Facilities PD”); and, 
section 2.4.1 of the Records and Information Practice Direction (the “Records 
PD”), or any of them; 

c) failed to manage and/or protect the controlled substances inventory at the 
Pharmacy, in contravention of: subsection 56(1)(13) of the Regulation; section 43 
of the NCRs; section G.03.012 of the FDRs; subsection 7(1)(b) of the 
Benzodiazepine and Other Targeted Substances Regulations, SOR/2000-217, (the 
“BOTSRs”); and, sections 2.3, 3.0, and 4.0 of the DDS Practice Direction, or any 
of them; 

d) failed to investigate discrepancies between dispensed quantities and controlled 
substances sales reports, in contravention of section 43 of the NCRs, and section 
2.3.2.3 of the DDS Practice Direction, or either of them; 

e) between May 2016 and July 24, 2018, and between October 26, 2018 and March 9, 
2019, failed to conduct quarterly inventory counts of controlled substances in 
contravention of: section 43 of the NCRs; subsection 7(1)(b) of the BOTSRs; 
section G.03.012 of the FDRs; and section 2.3.2.2 of the DDS Practice Direction, 
or any of them; 

f) between May 2016 and December 2017, and between February 2018 and June 
2019, failed to submit Loss and Theft Reports for Controlled Substances and 
Precursors to the Office of Controlled Substances, Health Canada, in contravention 
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of: section 42 of the NCRs; section G.03.013 of the FDRs; subsection 7(1)(b) of 
the BOTSRs; and, section 2.3.2.5 of the DDS Practice Direction, or any of them; 

g) between May 2016 and December 2017, and between February 2018 and June 
2019, failed to submit Loss and Theft Reports for Controlled Substances and 
Precursors to the College, in contravention of section 2.3.2.5 of the DDS Practice 
Direction, and Statement I of the Code, or either of them;  

h) failed to perform and record a physical count of the expired and/or patient returned 
controlled substances in contravention of section 2.3.2.2 of the DDS Practice 
Direction and the Accountability Guidelines, or either of them; 

i) failed to retain acquisition records for controlled substances in contravention of 
subsection 79(2)(e) of the Regulation;  

j) failed to retain prescription records for controlled substances in contravention of 
subsection 79(2)(a) of the Regulation;                                                                                                                              

k) improperly disposed of drugs listed in a schedule to the Controlled Drugs and 
Substances Act, SC 1996, c 19 (the “CDSA”) in contravention of: sections 2.4.1.3 
and 2.4.1.4 of the DDS Practice Direction; subsection 2(2)(b) of the BOTSRs; and 
Statement I of the Code, or any of them; and 

l) failed to secure the Pharmacy from unauthorized access to the narcotic safe, and 
prepared prescriptions, or either of them, in contravention of sections 2.2.3, 2.2.8, 
2.2.14.1 and 2.2.14.4 of the Facilities PD, or any of them;   

3.  Between December 19, 2017 and January 11 1, 2018, you dispensed opioids for 
patient  with either no or insufficient intervention with the prescribing 
practitioner, taking into account the high dosages of the opioids ordered, the 
frequency of administration, and inappropriate drug substitution, in contravention 
of: section 78 of the Act; subsections 18(a), 69(4), 78(1)(b), 83(a), (e), and (i) of 
the Regulation; sections 2.2, 2.3, and 2.4 of the Practice Direction: Ensuring 

Patient Safety (the “EPS Practice Direction”); Recommendations 9, and 10 of The 

2017 Canadian Guideline for Opioids for Chronic Non-Cancer Pain (the 
“Guideline”); and, Statements I, II, VII, and IX of the Code, or any of them; 

4.  Between December 28, 2018 and February 14, 2019, you dispensed opioids for 
patient  with either no or insufficient intervention with the prescribing 
practitioner, taking into account the high dosages of the opioids ordered, the 
frequency of administration, and inappropriate drug substitution, in contravention 
of: section 78 of the Act; subsections, 18(a), 69(4),  78(1)(b), 83(a), (e), and (i) of 
the Regulation; sections 2.2, 2.3, and 2.4 of the EPS Practice Direction; 
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Recommendations 9, and 10 of the Guideline; and Statements I, II, VII, and IX of 
the Code, or any of them; 

5.  Between February 25, 2019 and March 15, 2019, you dispensed or authorized the 
dispensing of opioids for patient with either no or insufficient intervention 
with the prescribing practitioner, taking into account the high dosages of the opioids 
ordered, the frequency of administration, therapeutic duplication, and inappropriate 
drug substitution, in contravention of: section 78 of the Act; subsections 18(a), 
69(4), 78(1)(b), 83(a), (d), (e), and (i) of the Regulation; sections 2.2, 2.3, and 2.4 
of the EPS Practice Direction; Recommendations 9 and 10 of the Guideline; and 
Statements I, II, VII, and IX of the Code, or any of them; 

6.  Between January 22, 2019 August 7, 2018 and June 13, 2019, you dispensed or 
authorized the dispensing of opioids for patient “Ja.C.” with either no or insufficient 
intervention with the prescribing practitioner, taking into account the high dosages 
of the opioids ordered, the frequency of administration, therapeutic duplication, and 
inappropriate drug substitution, in contravention of: section 78 of the Act; 
subsections, 18(a), 69(4), 78(1)(b), 83(a), (d), (e), and (i) of the Regulation; sections 
2.2, 2.3, and 2.4 of the EPS Practice Direction; Recommendations 9 and 10 of the 
Guideline; and Statements I, II, VII, and IX of the Code, or any of them; 

7.  Between February 2, 2019 January 12, 2019 to June 20, 2019, you dispensed or 
authorized the dispensing of opioids for patient  with either no or 
insufficient intervention with the prescribing practitioner, taking into account the 
high dosages of the opioids ordered, the frequency of administration, and 
inappropriate drug substitution, in contravention of: section 78 of the Act; 
subsections 18(a), 69(4), 78(1)(b), 83(a), (e), and (i) of the Regulation; sections 2.2, 
2.3, and 2.4 of the EPS Practice Direction; Recommendations 9 and 10 of the 
Guideline, and Statements I, II, VII, and IX of the Code, or any of them; 

8.  Between April 30, 2019 to June 20, 2019, you dispensed or authorized the 
dispensing of opioids for patient with either no or insufficient intervention 
with the prescribing practitioner, taking into account the high dosages of the opioids 
ordered, the frequency of administration, therapeutic duplication, and inappropriate 
drug substitution, in contravention of: section 78 of the Act; subsections, 18(a), 
69(4), 78(1)(b), 83(a), (d), (e), and (i) of the Regulation; sections 2.2, 2.3, and 2.4 
of the EPS Practice Direction; Recommendations 9 and 10 of the Guideline; and 
Statements I, II, VII, and IX of the Code, or any of them; 

9.  Between August 13, 2018 and June 12, 2019, you dispensed or authorized the 
dispensing of opioids for patient with either no or insufficient intervention 
with the prescribing practitioner, taking into account the high dosages of the opioids 
ordered, the frequency of administration, therapeutic duplication, and inappropriate 
drug substitution, in contravention of: section 78 of the Act; subsections, 18(a), 
69(4), 78(1)(b), 83(a), (d), (e), and (i) of the Regulation; sections 2.2, 2.3, and 2.4 
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of the EPS Practice Direction; Recommendations 9 and 10 of the Guideline; and 
Statements I, II, VII, and IX of the Code, or any of them; 

10.  Between August 7, 2018 and June 20, 2019, you dispensed or authorized the 
dispensing of opioids for patient  with either no or insufficient intervention 
with the prescribing practitioner, taking into account the high dosages of the opioids 
ordered, the frequency of administration, and therapeutic duplication, in 
contravention of: subsections 18(a), 69(4), 78(1)(b), 83(a), (d), (e), and (i) of the 
Regulation; sections 2.2, 2.3, and 2.4 of the EPS Practice Direction; 
Recommendations 9 and 10 of the Guideline; and Statements I, II, VII, and IX of 
the Code, or any of them; 

11.  Between May 18, 2018 to April 25, 2019, you dispensed or authorized the 
dispensing of opioids for patient  with either no or insufficient intervention 
with the prescribing practitioner, taking into account the high dosages of the opioids 
ordered, the frequency of administration, inappropriate drug substitution, and failed 
to use the patient’s Personal Health Information number (PHIN) and/or a “pseudo 
PHIN” in contravention of: section 78 of the Act; subsections 18(a), 69(4), 78(1)(b), 
83(a), (e), and (i) of the Regulation; sections 2.2, 2.3, and 2.4 of the EPS Practice 
Direction; Recommendations 9 and 10 of the Guideline; Statements I, II, VII, and 
IX of the Code; and, section 2.2 of the Practice Direction: M3P Information Entered 
into DPIN, or any of them; 

12.  Between September 6, 2018 and June 20, 2019, you dispensed or authorized the 
dispensing of opioids for patient  with either no or insufficient intervention 
with the prescribing practitioner, taking into account the high dosages of the opioids 
ordered, the frequency of administration, and therapeutic duplication, in 
contravention of: subsections 18(a), 69(4), 78(1)(b), 83(a), (d), (e), and (i) of the 
Regulation; sections 2.2, 2.3, and 2.4 of the EPS Practice Direction; 
Recommendations 9 and 10 of the Guideline; and, Statements I, II, VII, and IX of 
the Code, or any of them; 

13.  Between December 19, 2017 and June 17, 2019, you dispensed or authorized the 
dispensing of opioids for patient  with either no or insufficient intervention 
with the prescribing practitioner, taking into account the high dosages of the opioids 
ordered, the frequency of administration, therapeutic duplication, inappropriate 
drug substitution, in contravention of:  section 78 of the Act; subsections 18(a), 
69(4), 78(1)(b), 83(a), (d), (e), and (i) of the Regulation; sections 2.2, 2.3, and 2.4 
of the EPS Practice Direction; Recommendations 9 and 10 of the Guideline; and, 
Statements I, II, VII, and IX of the Code, or any of them; 

14.  Between November 14, 2018 and June 20, 2019, you dispensed or authorized the 
dispensing of opioids for patient with either no or insufficient intervention 
with the prescribing practitioner, taking into account the high dosages of the opioids 
ordered, the frequency of administration, therapeutic duplication, and inappropriate 
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drug substitution, in contravention of: section 78 of the Act; subsections 18(a), 
69(4), 78(1)(b), 83(a), (d), (e), and (i) of the Regulation; sections 2.2, 2.3, and 2.4 
of the EPS Practice Direction; Recommendations 9 and 10 of the Guideline; and, 
Statements I, II, VII, and IX of the Code, or any of them; 

15.  On or about May 17, 2018, with no or insufficient collaboration with the prescriber, 
you dispensed naproxen EC 250mg as an inappropriate drug substitution to patient 

in contravention of section 78 of the Act; 

16.  On or about June 15, 2019, with no or insufficient collaboration with the prescriber, 
you dispensed naproxen EC 250mg as an inappropriate drug substitution to patient 

 in contravention of section 78 of the Act; 

17.  On or about December 6, 2018, you prescribed citalopram 20mg, clonazepam .5mg, 
and naproxen EC 250mg to patient  in contravention of: subsection 2(2)(a) 
of the Act; subsection 2(1) of the CDSA; sections 18, 5556(1)(4), 119(c), and 120 
of the Regulation; and, sections 2.3, 2.9.5, and 2.9.11 of the Prescribing Practice 
Direction, or any of them;  

18.  On or about December 6, 2018, you prescribed acetaminophen with codeine 8mg 
to patient  in contravention of subsection 5556(1)(4) of the Regulation and 
sections 2.1 and 2.9 of the Practice Direction Exempted Codeine Preparations, or 
any of them; 

19.  On or about December 6, 2018, you dispensed citalopram 20mg, and naproxen EC 
250mg, to patient  without a valid prescription in contravention of subsection 
2(3) of the Act, and subsection 69(1) of the Regulation, or either of them; 

20.  On or about December 6, 2018, you prescribed citalopram 10mg and clonazepam 
.5mg to patient in contravention of: subsection 2(2)(a) of the Act; subsection 
2(1) of the CDSA; sections 18, 5556(1)(4), 119(c), and 120 of the Regulation; and, 
sections 2.3, 2.9.5, and 2.9.11 of the Prescribing Practice Direction, or any of them;  

21.  On or about December 6, 2018, you prescribed acetaminophen with codeine 8mg 
to patient  in contravention of subsection 5556(1)(4) of the Regulation and 
sections 2.1 and 2.9 of the Practice Direction Exempted Codeine Preparations, or 
any of them; 

22.  On or about December 6, 2018, you dispensed citalopram 10mg to patient   
without a valid prescription in contravention of subsection 2(3) of the Act, and 
subsection 69(1) of the Regulation, or either of them; 

23.  On or about July 27, 2017, you prescribed and dispensed warfarin 1mg, metoprolol 
25mg, zopiclone 7.5mg, and hydrochlorothiazide 25mg, to patient  in 
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contravention of: subsections 2(2)(a) and 2(3) of the Act; sections 18, 5556(1)(4), 
69(1), and 119(c) of the Regulation; and, sections 2.3, 2.9.5, and 2.9.11 of the 
Prescribing Practice Direction, or any of them;  

24.  On or about February 11, 2017, you prescribed and dispensed rizatriptan ODT 
10mg, to patient in contravention of: subsections 2(2)(a) and 2(3) of the 
Act; sections 18, 5556(1)(4), 69(1), and 119(c) of the Regulation; and, sections 2.3, 
2.9.5, and 2.9.11 of the Prescribing Practice Direction, or any of them;  

25.  On or about October 10, 2018, you prescribed and dispensed furosemide 40mg and 
montelukast 10 mg, to patient in contravention of: subsections 2(2)(a) and 
2(3) of the Act; sections 18, 5556(1)(4), 69(1), and 119(c) of the Regulation; and, 
sections 2.3, 2.9.5, and 2.9.11 of the Prescribing Practice Direction, or any of them; 

26.  You misrepresented facts to the College investigator in contravention of Statement 
VIII of the Code, in respect of the events referred to in Count #1, by stating that 
you: 

a) attached a label and your business card to the bag containing the medication 
referred to in paragraph 1(a) and (b) above; 

b) had written documentation from the patient, predating these events, 
requesting that medications be delivered without labels; 

c) had provided unlabelled medication to the patient on several occasions 
based on the written request referred to in paragraph 26(b) above; and 

d) did not dispense a narcotic as described in paragraph 1(b) above; 

   
  
 
 

  

28.  You failed to maintain a medication incident log in contravention of sections 3.1 
and 3.2 of the Practice Direction Medication Incidents and Discrepancies or Near-
Miss Events; 

29.  In or about December 2019, you engaged in the practice of pharmacy without a 
valid pharmacist licence in contravention of subsection 16(1) of the Act, Statement 
VIII of the Code, or either of them; and 
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 AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE THAT if the Discipline Committee finds you to be 
guilty of professional misconduct, conduct unbecoming a member, or having displayed a lack of 
knowledge or skill or judgment in the practice of pharmacy or operation of a pharmacy, or any of 
the above as alleged or at all, you may be liable to sanction in accordance with section 55 of the 
Act, including reprimand, fine, suspension or cancellation of certificate of registration, pharmacist 
licence or pharmacy licence and your name may be struck off the Register of the College. 

 

DATED at Winnipeg, Manitoba this 8th day of January, 2019. 

THE COLLEGE OF PHARMACISTS OF MANITOBA 

Per:      
 Registrar 

 

TO: Hajra Mirza 
 

 



THE COLLEGE OF PHARMACISTS OF MANITOBA 

 

 

 

In the matter of: The Pharmaceutical Act, C.C.S.M., c.P60 

 
And in the matter of: Hajra Mirza, a pharmacist registered with the  

College of Pharmacists of Manitoba 

 

NOTICE OF HEARING 

 TAKE NOTICE THAT a hearing will be conducted by the Discipline Committee of the 

College of Pharmacists of Manitoba (the “College”) at the College offices, 200 Tache Avenue, 
Winnipeg, Manitoba, on Tuesday, September 22, 2020, at 9:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as the 

matter may be heard, with respect to charges formulated by the College alleging that you, being a 

pharmacist under the provisions of The Pharmaceutical Act, C.C.S.M. c.P60 (the “Act”) and a 

registrant of the College, are guilty of professional misconduct, conduct unbecoming a member, 

or have displayed a lack of knowledge or skill or judgment in the practice of pharmacy or 

operation of a pharmacy, or any of the above, as described in section 54 of the Act, in that, at 

Rossmere Pharmacy (the “Pharmacy”), Unit D - 1046 Henderson Highway, Winnipeg, Manitoba; 

 

1. a) on our about January 6, 2018, you prescribed and dispensed Twinrix ®, a NAPRA 

Schedule 1 vaccine, to patient , without authorization to prescribe that drug, in 

contravention of: subsection 2(2)(a) of the Act; subsections 18, 56(1)6, and 118 of the 

Regulation; and subsection 2.3, of the Prescribing PD;  

 

b) in prescribing the drug referred to above, you failed to create and maintain a complete 

prescription record in contravention of: subsections 121(1)(i) and 121(2) of the Regulation; 

sections 2.9.9, 2.9.10, 2.9.11 and 2.9.12 of the Prescribing PD, or any of them; 

 

c) in prescribing and dispensing the drug referred to above, you failed to obtain the required 

consent form from patient , or their agent, in contravention of subsections 2.1.5 and 

section 2.4 of the Prescribing and Dispensing PD, or either of them; and, 

 

d) you failed to create and maintain a record of the prescription and dispensing of the drug 

referred to above in contravention of subsections 56(1)12 and 79(2)(g) of the Regulation, or 

either of them; 

 

2. a) on or about May 15, 2018, you prescribed, dispensed, and directed the injection of 

Zostavax® vaccine, a NAPRA Schedule 1 vaccine, to patient , without authorization to 

prescribe that drug, in contravention of: subsection 2(2)(a) of the Act; subsections 18, 56(1)6, 

and 118 of The Pharmaceutical Regulation, Man Reg 185/2013 (the “Regulation”); 
and, subsection 2.3 of the Practice Direction: Prescribing (the “Prescribing PD”);  
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b) in prescribing the drug referred to above, you failed to create and maintain a complete 

prescription record in contravention of: subsections 121(1)(i) and 121(2) of the Regulation; 

and, sections 2.9.9, 2.9.10, 2.9.11 and 2.9.12 of the Prescribing PD, or any of them; 

 

c) in prescribing and dispensing the drug referred to above, you failed to obtain the required 

consent form from patient  or their agent, in contravention of subsections 2.1.5. and 2.4 

of the Practice Direction: Prescribing and Dispensing (the “Prescribing and Dispensing PD”), 
or either of them; and, 

 

d) you failed to create and maintain a record of the prescription and dispensing of the drug 

referred to above, in contravention of subsections 56(1)12, and 79(2)(g) of the Regulation, or 

either of them;  

 

3. a) on our about December 12, 2018, you prescribed and dispensed Havrix ® 1440, and 

directed the injection of a NAPRA Schedule 1 vaccine, to patient , without 
authorization to prescribe that drug, in contravention of: subsection 2(2)(a) of the Act; 

subsections 18, 56(1)6, and 118 of the Regulation; and section 2.3 of the Prescribing PD, or 

any of them;  

 

b) in prescribing the drug referred to above, you failed to create and maintain a complete 

prescription record in contravention of: subsections 121(1)(i) and 121(2) of the Regulation; 

and sections 2.9.9, 2.9.10, 2.9.11. and 2.9.12 of the Prescribing PD, or any of them; 

 

c) in prescribing and dispensing the drug referred to above, you failed to obtain the required 

consent form from patient , or their agent, in contravention of subsections 2.1.5 and 2.4 

of the Prescribing and Dispensing PD, or either of them; and, 

 

d) you failed to create and maintain a record of the prescription and dispensing of the drug 

referred to above in contravention of subsections 56(1)12 and 79(2)(g) of the Regulation, or 

either of them; 

 

4. a) on our about February 21, 2019, you prescribed, dispensed, and directed the injection of 

Typhim Vi® .5 ml, and Vaqta Ped® .5ml, NAPRA Schedule 1 vaccines, to patient  
without authorization to prescribe that drug, in contravention of: subsection 2(2)(a) of the 

Act; subsections 18, 56(1)6, and 118 of the Regulation; and, subsection 2.3, of the 

Prescribing PD, or any of them;  

 

b) in prescribing the drug referred to above, you failed to create and maintain a complete 

prescription record in contravention of: subsections 121(1)(i) and 121(2) of the Regulation; 

sections 2.9.9, 2.9.10, 2.9.11, and 2.9.12 of the Prescribing PD, or any of them; 

 

c) in prescribing and dispensing the drug referred to above, you failed to obtain the required 

consent form from patient  or their agent, in contravention of subsections 2.1.5 and 2.4 

of the Prescribing and Dispensing PD, or either of them; and, 
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d) you failed to create and maintain a record of the prescription and dispensing of the drug 

referred to above, in contravention of subsections 56(1)12 and 79(2)(g) of the Regulation, or 

either of them;  

 

5. a) on our about February 21, 2019, you prescribed, dispensed, and directed the injection of 

Typhim Vi® .5 ml, and Vaqta Ped® .5ml, NAPRA Schedule 1 vaccines, to patient  
without authorization to prescribe that drug, in contravention of: subsection 2(2)(a) of the 

Act; subsections 18, 56(1)6, and 118 of the Regulation; subsection 2.3 of the Prescribing PD, 

or any of them;  

 

b) in prescribing the drug referred to above, you failed to create and maintain a complete 

prescription record in contravention of: subsections 121(1)(i) and 121(2) of the Regulation; 

sections 2.9.9, 2.9.10, 2.9.11. and 2.9.12 of the Prescribing PD, or any of them; 

 

c) in prescribing and dispensing the drug referred to above, you failed to obtain the required 

consent form from patient  or their agent, in contravention of subsections 2.1.5. and 

2.4 of the Prescribing and Dispensing PD, or either of them; and, 

 

d) you failed to create and maintain a record of the prescription and dispensing of the drug 

referred to above in contravention of subsections 56(1)12, and 79(2)(g) of the Regulation, or 

either of them;  

 

6. a) on four occasions between approximately January 2018 and December 2018, you 

prescribed as a continued care prescription, and dispensed Fragmin®, to patient  in 
contravention of subsections 18 and 56(1)6 of the Regulation, or either of them;  

 

b) in prescribing the drug referred to above, you failed to satisfy the requirements in 

authorizing a refill in contravention of: subsections 56(1)4, 122(1)(b), (c) and (f), 122(2), and 

122(3)(c) of the Regulation, or any of them; and, 

 

c) you failed to create and maintain a record of the continued care prescription of the drug 

referred to above in contravention of subsection 56(1)12 of the Regulation; 

 

7. a) on or about January 2018, you prescribed as a continued care prescription, and dispensed 

prednisone 50 mg, to patient  in contravention of subsections 18 and 56(1)6 of the 

Regulation, or either of them;  

 

b) in prescribing the drug referred to above, you failed to satisfy the requirements in 

authorizing a refill in contravention of subsections 56(1)4, 122(1)(a)(b)(c) and (f), 122(2) and 

122(3)(c) of the Regulation, or any of them; and, 

 

c) you failed to create and maintain a record of the continued care prescription of the drug 

referred to above in contravention of subsection 56(1)12 of the Regulation, 

 

8. a) on or about February 2018, you prescribed as a continued care prescription, and dispensed 

Cialis ®, to patient  in contravention of subsections 18 and 56(1)6 of the Regulation, or 

either of them;  
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b) in prescribing the drug referred to above, you failed to satisfy the requirements in 

authorizing a refill in contravention of subsections 56(1)4, 122(1)(a), (b), and (f), and 122(2) 

of the Regulation, or any of them; and, 

 

c) you failed to create and maintain a record of the continued care prescription of the drug 

referred to above in contravention of subsection 56(1)12 of the Regulation; 

 

9. a) on or about May 2018, you prescribed as a continued care prescription, and dispensed 

Depo-Provera® 150 mg, to patient , in contravention of subsections 18 and 56(1)6 of 

the Regulation, or either of them;  

 

b) in prescribing the drug referred to above, you failed to satisfy the requirements in 

authorizing a refill in contravention of subsections 56(1)4, 122(1)(a), (b), (c), (e) and (f), and 

122(2) of the Regulation, or any of them; and, 

 

c) you failed to create and maintain a record of the continued care prescription of the drug 

referred to above in contravention of subsection 56(1)12 of the Regulation; 

 

10. a) on or about April 2019, you prescribed as a continued care prescription, and dispensed 

Cialis ®, to patient  in contravention of subsections 18 and 56(1)6 of the Regulation, 

or either of them;  

 

b) in prescribing the drug referred to above, you failed to satisfy the requirements in 

authorizing a refill in contravention of subsections 56(1)4, 122(1)(a), (b), (c) and (f), 122(2), 

and 122(3)(c) of the Regulation, or any of them; and, 

 

c) you failed to create and maintain a record of the continued care prescription of the drug 

referred to above in contravention of subsection 56(1)12 of the Regulation; 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE THAT if the Discipline Committee finds you to be 

guilty of professional misconduct, conduct unbecoming a member, or having displayed a lack of 

knowledge or skill or judgment in the practice of pharmacy or operation of a pharmacy, or any of 

the above as alleged or at all, you may be liable to sanction in accordance with section 55 of the 

Act, including reprimand, fine, suspension or cancellation of certificate of registration, 

pharmacist licence or pharmacy licence and your name may be struck off the Register of the 

College. 
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DATED at Winnipeg, Manitoba this 17th day of August, 2020. 
 

 
THE COLLEGE OF PHARMACISTS OF MANITOBA 

Per: 
      

  Registrar 
 
TO: Hajra Mirza 

 
 



 

 

THE COLLEGE OF PHARMACISTS OF MANITOBA 

 

 

 

In the matter of: The Pharmaceutical Act, C.C.S.M., c.P60 

 
And in the matter of: Hajra Mirza, a pharmacist registered with the  

College of Pharmacists of Manitoba 

 

NOTICE OF HEARING 

 TAKE NOTICE THAT a hearing will be conducted by the Discipline Committee of the 

College of Pharmacists of Manitoba (the “College”) at the College offices, 200 Tache Avenue, 
Winnipeg, Manitoba, on Tuesday, September 22, 2020, at 9:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as the 

matter may be heard, with respect to charges formulated by the College alleging that you, being a 

pharmacist under the provisions of The Pharmaceutical Act, C.C.S.M. c.P60 (the “Act”) and a 

registrant of the College, are guilty of professional misconduct, conduct unbecoming a member, 

or have displayed a lack of knowledge or skill or judgment in the practice of pharmacy or 

operation of a pharmacy, or any of the above, as described in section 54 of the Act, in that, at 

Rossmere Pharmacy (the “Pharmacy”), Unit D - 1046 Henderson Highway, Winnipeg, Manitoba; 

 

1. a) on our or about January 6, 2018, you prescribed and dispensed Twinrix ®, a NAPRA 

Schedule 1 vaccine, to patient , without authorization to prescribe that drug, in 

contravention of: subsection 2(2)(a) of the Act; subsections 18, 56(1)6, and 118 of the 

Regulation; and subsection 2.3, of the Prescribing PD;  

 

b) in prescribing and dispensing the drug referred to above, you failed to create and maintain 

a complete prescription record in contravention of: subsections 121(1)(i) and 121(2) of the 

Regulation; sections 2.9.9, 2.9.10, 2.9.11 and 2.9.12 of the Prescribing PD, or any of them; 

 

c) in prescribing and dispensing the drug referred to above, you failed to obtain the required 

consent form from patient , or their agent, in contravention of subsections 2.1.5 and 

section 2.4 of the Prescribing and Dispensing PD, or either of them; and, 

 

d) you failed to create and maintain a record of the prescription and dispensing of the drug 

referred to above in contravention of subsections 56(1)12 and 79(2)(g) of the Regulation, or 

either of them; 

 

2. a) on or about May 15, 2018, you prescribed, dispensed, and directed the injection of 

Zostavax® vaccine, a NAPRA Schedule 1 vaccine, to patient  without authorization to 

prescribe that drug, in contravention of: subsection 2(2)(a) of the Act; subsections 18, 56(1)6, 

and 118 of The Pharmaceutical Regulation, Man Reg 185/2013 (the “Regulation”); and, 

subsection 2.3 of the Practice Direction: Prescribing (the “Prescribing PD”);  
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b) in prescribing and dispensing the drug referred to above, you failed to create and maintain 

a complete prescription record in contravention of: subsections 121(1)(i) and 121(2) of the 

Regulation; and, sections 2.9.9, 2.9.10, 2.9.11 and 2.9.12 of the Prescribing PD, or any of 

them; 

 

c) in prescribing and dispensing the drug referred to above, you failed to obtain the required 

consent form from patient  or their agent, in contravention of subsections 2.1.5. and 2.4 

of the Practice Direction: Prescribing and Dispensing (the “Prescribing and Dispensing PD”), 
or either of them; and, 

 

d) you failed to create and maintain a record of the prescription and dispensing and failed to 

maintain a record of the administration of the drug referred to above, in contravention of 

subsections 56(1)12, and 79(2)(g) of the Regulation, or either of them;  

 

3. a) on our or about December 12, 2018, you prescribed and dispensed Havrix ® 1440, and 

directed the injection of a NAPRA Schedule 1 vaccine, to patient , without 
authorization to prescribe that drug, in contravention of: subsection 2(2)(a) of the Act; 

subsections 18, 56(1)6, and 118 of the Regulation; and section 2.3 of the Prescribing PD, or 

any of them;  

 

b) in prescribing and dispensing the drug referred to above, you failed to create and maintain 

a complete prescription record in contravention of: subsections 121(1)(i) and 121(2) of the 

Regulation; and sections 2.9.9, 2.9.10, 2.9.11. and 2.9.12 of the Prescribing PD, or any of 

them; 

 

c) in prescribing and dispensing the drug referred to above, you failed to obtain the required 

consent form from patient  or their agent, in contravention of subsections 2.1.5 and 2.4 

of the Prescribing and Dispensing PD, or either of them; and, 

 

d) you failed to create and maintain a record of the prescription and dispensing of the drug 

referred to above in contravention of subsections 56(1)12 and 79(2)(g) of the Regulation, or 

either of them; 

 

4. a) on our or about February 21, 2019, you prescribed, dispensed, and directed the injection of 

Typhim Vi® .5 ml, and Vaqta Ped® .5ml, NAPRA Schedule 1 vaccines, to patient  
without authorization to prescribe that drug, in contravention of: subsection 2(2)(a) of the 

Act; subsections 18, 56(1)6, and 118 of the Regulation; and, subsection 2.3, of the 

Prescribing PD, or any of them;  

 

b) in prescribing and dispensing the drug referred to above, you failed to create and maintain 

a complete prescription record in contravention of: subsections 121(1)(i) and 121(2) of the 

Regulation; sections 2.9.9, 2.9.10, 2.9.11, and 2.9.12 of the Prescribing PD, or any of them; 

 

c) in prescribing and dispensing the drug referred to above, you failed to obtain the required 

consent form from patient  or their agent, in contravention of subsections 2.1.5 and 2.4 

of the Prescribing and Dispensing PD, or either of them; and, 
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d) you failed to create and maintain a record of the prescription and dispensing and failed to 

maintain a record of the administration of the drug referred to above, in contravention of 

subsections 56(1)12 and 79(2)(g) of the Regulation, or either of them;  

 

5. a) on our about February 21, 2019, you prescribed, dispensed, and directed the injection of 

Typhim Vi® .5 ml, and Vaqta Ped® .5ml, NAPRA Schedule 1 vaccines, to patient , 
without authorization to prescribe that drug, in contravention of: subsection 2(2)(a) of the 

Act; subsections 18, 56(1)6, and 118 of the Regulation; subsection 2.3 of the Prescribing PD, 

or any of them;  

 

b) in prescribing and dispensing the drug referred to above, you failed to create and maintain 

a complete prescription record in contravention of: subsections 121(1)(i) and 121(2) of the 

Regulation; sections 2.9.9, 2.9.10, 2.9.11. and 2.9.12 of the Prescribing PD, or any of them; 

 

c) in prescribing and dispensing the drug referred to above, you failed to obtain the required 

consent form from patient , or their agent, in contravention of subsections 2.1.5. and 

2.4 of the Prescribing and Dispensing PD, or either of them; and, 

 

d) you failed to create and maintain a record of the prescription and dispensing and failed to 

maintain a record of the administration of the drug referred to above in contravention of 

subsections 56(1)12, and 79(2)(g) of the Regulation, or either of them;  

 

6. a) on four three occasions between approximately January October 2018 and December 2018, 

you prescribed as a continued care prescription, and dispensed Fragmin®, to patient  
in contravention of subsections 18 and 56(1)6 of the Regulation, or either of them;  

 

b) in prescribing and dispensing the drug referred to above, you failed to satisfy the 

requirements in authorizing a refill in contravention of: subsections 56(1)4, 122(1)(b), (c) and 

(f), 122(2), and 122(3)(c) of the Regulation, or any of them; and, 

 

c) you failed to create and maintain a record of the continued care prescription of the drug 

referred to above in contravention of subsection 56(1)12 of the Regulation; 

 

7. a) on or about January 2018, you prescribed as a continued care prescription, and dispensed 

prednisone 50 mg, to patient  in contravention of subsections 18 and 56(1)6 of the 

Regulation, or either of them; and 

 

b) in prescribing and dispensing the drug referred to above, you failed to satisfy the 

requirements in authorizing a refill in contravention of subsections 56(1)4, 122(1)(a)(b)(c) 

and (f), 122(2) and 122(3)(c) of the Regulation, or any of them; and, 

 

c) you failed to create and maintain a record of the continued care prescription of the drug 

referred to above in contravention of subsection 56(1)12 of the Regulation, 

 

8. a) on or about February 2018, you prescribed as a continued care prescription, and dispensed 

Cialis ®, to patient  in contravention of subsections 18 and 56(1)6 of the Regulation, or 

either of them;  
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b) in prescribing and dispensing the drug referred to above, you failed to satisfy the 

requirements in authorizing a refill in contravention of subsections 56(1)4, 122(1)(a), (b), and 

(f), and 122(2) of the Regulation, or any of them; and, 

 

c) you failed to create and maintain a record of the continued care prescription of the drug 

referred to above in contravention of subsection 56(1)12 of the Regulation; 

 

9. a) on or about May 2018, you prescribed as a continued care prescription, and dispensed 

Depo-Provera® 150 mg, to patient , in contravention of subsections 18 and 56(1)6 of 

the Regulation, or either of them;  

 

b) in prescribing and dispensing the drug referred to above, you failed to satisfy the 

requirements in authorizing a refill in contravention of subsections 56(1)4, 122(1)(a), (b), (c), 

(e) and (f), and 122(2) of the Regulation, or any of them; and, 

 

c) you failed to create and maintain a record of the continued care prescription of the drug 

referred to above in contravention of subsection 56(1)12 of the Regulation; 

 

10. a) on or about April 2019, you prescribed as a continued care prescription, and dispensed 

Cialis ®, to patient in contravention of subsections 18 and 56(1)6 of the Regulation, 

or either of them;  

 

b) in prescribing and dispensing the drug referred to above, you failed to satisfy the 

requirements in authorizing a refill in contravention of subsections 56(1)4, 122(1)(a), (b), (c) 

and (f), 122(2), and 122(3)(c) of the Regulation, or any of them; and, 

 

c) you failed to create and maintain a record of the continued care prescription of the drug 

referred to above in contravention of subsection 56(1)12 of the Regulation; 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE THAT if the Discipline Committee finds you to be 

guilty of professional misconduct, conduct unbecoming a member, or having displayed a lack of 

knowledge or skill or judgment in the practice of pharmacy or operation of a pharmacy, or any of 

the above as alleged or at all, you may be liable to sanction in accordance with section 55 of the 

Act, including reprimand, fine, suspension or cancellation of certificate of registration, 

pharmacist licence or pharmacy licence and your name may be struck off the Register of the 

College. 
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DATED at Winnipeg, Manitoba this 17th day of August, 2020. 
 

 
THE COLLEGE OF PHARMACISTS OF MANITOBA 
Per:      

  Registrar 
 
TO: Hajra Mirza 

 
 



THE COLLEGE OF PHARMACISTS OF MANITOBA 

 

 

In the matter of: The Pharmaceutical Act, C.C.S.M., c.P60 

 
And in the matter of: Hajra Mirza, a pharmacist registered with the  

College of Pharmacists of Manitoba 

NOTICE OF HEARING 

 TAKE NOTICE THAT a hearing will be conducted by the Discipline Committee of the College 

of Pharmacists of Manitoba (the “College”) at the College offices, 200 Tache Avenue, Winnipeg, 
Manitoba, on Tuesday, June 8, 2021, at 9:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, with 

respect to charges formulated by the College alleging that you, being a pharmacist under the provisions of 

The Pharmaceutical Act, C.C.S.M. c.P60 (the “Act”) and a registrant of the College, are guilty of 

professional misconduct, conduct unbecoming of a member, or have displayed a lack of knowledge or 

skill or judgment in the practice of pharmacy or operation of a pharmacy, or any of the above, as 

described in section 54 of the Act, in that, in or about April to May 2020, at Rossmere Pharmacy (the 

“Pharmacy”), Unit D - 1046 Henderson Highway, Winnipeg, Manitoba; 

 

1.  you engaged in the practice of pharmacy without a valid pharmacist licence in 
contravention of subsection 16(1) of the Act, Statement VIII of the Code of Ethics 
(the “Code”), or either of them; and, 

   
 

 

 

 AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE THAT if the Discipline Committee finds you to be 

guilty of professional misconduct, conduct unbecoming a member, or having displayed a lack of 

knowledge or skill or judgment in the practice of pharmacy or operation of a pharmacy, or any of 

the above as alleged or at all, you may be liable to sanction in accordance with section 55 of the 

Act, including reprimand, fine, suspension or cancellation of certificate of registration, 

pharmacist licence or pharmacy licence and your name may be struck off the Register of the 

College. 

 
DATED at Winnipeg, Manitoba this 10th day of March, 2021. 

 
THE COLLEGE OF PHARMACISTS OF MANITOBA 

Per:  
      

  Registrar 
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TO: Hajra Mirza 
 

 


